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SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD

N
101 SE 2" Avenue

Meeting File No. Application Type

August 28, 2024 2023-253 Level 1 - Site Plan Application

Property Owner Agent

101 Delray Triangle LLC Jeffrey A. Costello

Request
Consideration of a Level 1 Site Plan, Landscape Plan, and Architectural Elevations for a change of
use to establish a restaurant within the existing approximate 6,600 sq. ft. building footprint located at
101 SE 2" Avenue.

Site Data & Information

Location: 101 SE 2" Avenue

PCN: 12-43-46-16-01-086-0010

Property Size: 0.31 acres

Land Use Designation: Commercial Core
Zoning District: Central Business District (CBD)

Central Core (CC) Sub-district
o SE 5 Avenue: Primary Street
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Adjacent Zoning:
o North: CBD-CC
o East: CBD-CC

o South: CBD-CC
o West: CBD-CC

Existing Use:
Two-story, Approximate 6,600 commercial
building (office) s

Proposed Use:

Change of use to restaurant within the existing
building footprint and approximately 300 sq. ft. of
new outdoor dining Existing Conditions

Floor Area Ratio:
o Existing: 0.54
o Proposed: 0.54

Project Planner: PAGE |1
Julian Gdaniec, Senior Planner
gdaniecj@mydelraybeach.com
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Background

The subject property is a unique triangular shaped 0.31-acre lot located along SE 2"? Avenue west
of the FEC railroad corridor and south of SE 15t Street. This property is the remaining portion of
“Block 86” of the Town of Linton, recorded in plat book 1, page 3. The property contains a two-
story, approximate 6,600 square foot building constructed in 1967. The building was most recently
utilized as an office. There is an existing non-conforming parking lot on property containing 15
parking spaces.

The application is classified as a Level 1 Site Plan application pursuant to LDR Section
2.4.10(A)(1)(a). Furthermore, Level 1 Site Plan applications are not subject to formal findings
pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.10(A)(3)(a). As such, the formal findings of Chapter 3 are not
applicable. Level 1 site plan applications are eligible for administrative approval after technical
review has occurred and an application has been deemed technically compliant. However, at the
discretion of the Director, Level 1 applications may be elevated for Board consideration when
circumstances warrant. Specifically, this development application requires a determination of
adequacy relative to the development’s failure to provide a functional loading zone per the
requirements of LDR Section 4.6.10. The body granting approval of the application is authorized to
make a determination of adequacy if sufficient justification has been provided to support the claim
that adequate provisions for loading demand have been accommodated. Staff has elected not to
administratively approve the application and has deferred to the Site Plan Review and Appearance
Board to evaluate whether the applicant’s provided solution for accommodating loading for the
proposed restaurant is adequate.

Description of Proposal

The proposed development includes a change of use to establish a restaurant within the existing
footprint of the building, architectural elevation modifications, and site improvements. The existing
site is non-conforming in a number of aspects, specifically with regard to the existing building
setback and parking area. No portion of the building footprint is being modified and there is no
change to the existing building setbacks. Likewise, where feasible the applicant has worked with
staff to expand the width of the sidewalk to facilitate compliance with the CBD streetscape
requirements. There are some areas where modifications to the site are infeasible given the
constraints of the existing building footprint. The degree of non-conformity has not been expanded
and, instead, has been reduced where possible.

The proposed change of use to convert the existing building into a restaurant would generate 42
required parking spaces based on the existing square footage. The existing non-conforming
parking lot contains 15 spaces, and a proposed reduction of one space to accommodate an
additional ADA space is included within this scope. Five new on-street parking spaces are
provided, and these may count towards required parking calculations when on-street parking didn’t
previously exist. Furthermore, the applicant, whom through separate action and permit, has
constructed parking spaces within a portion of the FEC railroad ROW for public and private use and
has entered into an amended agreement with the City to utilize a portion of the on-street parking
spaces located south of the development site along SE 2" Avenue to meet the remaining parking
requirements for this development. As such, through a combination of parking provided on site and
offsite, the proposed change of use is compliant with regard to parking. Specifically, the proposal
includes 14 spaces on-site, 5 new on-street spaces directly adjacent to the subject property, and 23
spaces provided within the FEC railroad right-of-way per separate agreement.

The proposed modifications to the fagade do not introduce a new architectural style that differs
from the existing conditions, but instead proposes a refinement of the design that delivers a main
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street vernacular composition that more closely reflects the requirements of the CBD design
guidelines, and is overall a significant improvement.

Review & Analysis

Site Plan and Zoning

LDR Section 2.4.10(A)(1)(a), Level 1 Site Plan Applications

Include improvements or modifications to existing development that do not increase building square
footage and are generally limited to landscaping, hardscaping, architectural elevations, materials,
and colors.

LDR Section 2.4.10(A)(2)(c)2., Administrative Review
The Director has the sole discretion to elevate Level 1 and Level 2 Site Plan applications to board
review.

Relief from LDR Section 4.6.10(D)(2), relating to the provision of a compliant loading zone, is
required via a determination of adequacy. Therefore, the request is considered a Level 1 Site Plan
application requiring Board action.

LDR Section 2.1.6(E)(1)(a)1., Board Action
The SPRAB has the authority to take action on the following items pursuant to the procedures and
standards of the LDR:
- Level 1 or Level 2 Site Plan applications when associated with the following requests for
relief: Waivers that do not require City Commission action.

The Level 1 Site Plan application has an associated request for relief that does not require City
Commission action and is subject to final action by the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board
(SPRAB).

LDR Section 3.2.3, Standards for Site Plan Actions

The proposed project generally complies with all applicable standards for site plan action, with the
exception of standards (D)(F)(H) and (l), unless a determination of adequacy is made by the Board
finding that the provided loading demand statement justifies the fact the project does not provide a
loading zone that complies with the requirements of the LDR. If the proposed loading solution is
deemed adequate, then all applicable standards have been met.
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Specifically, the applicant has identified the parking lot drive-aisles as the intended location to
accommodate loading and unloading of deliveries. LDR section 4.6.10 states that loading areas
shall not be located so as to create confusion or conflict with other use areas such as dumpster
locations or required parking. The proposed location for loading directly conflicts with both the
normal operation and vehicular circulation of the parking lot as well as the location of trash
processing.

While the existing property does not include a designated loading zone it is important to note that
the proposed use (restaurant) is significantly more intense in terms of amount and frequency of
loading than the previous office use. High volume restaurants can anticipate receiving shipments of
goods and ingredients daily by multiple vendors. The Board should consider whether this loading
solution is sufficiently adequate for a use that generates a high degree of loading demand, or
whether the failure to provide a dedicated loading zone, and instead relying on a portion of the
drive-aisle within an already constricted non-conforming parking lot, may result in negative impacts
and externalities that are affected upon the surrounding properties and public realm.

LDR Section 4.6.10 recommends one loading berth for a restaurant under 10,000 sq. ft.

Landscape Plan

LDR Section 2.4.10(A)(3)(c), Findings
Landscape Plans, including modifications to existing landscaping, shall be consistent with Section
4.6.16, Landscape Regulations.

The project includes minimal changes to the existing site landscaping. Some existing trees in poor
condition are being removed and replaced with healthier specimens. Any tree removed is being
mitigated through replacement of trees on site.

Overall, the landscape plan has been deemed technically compliant by the Senior Landscape
Planner, pursuant to the applicable requirements of LDR Section 4.6.16.
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Architectural Elevations

LDR Section 2.4.10(A)(3)(d), Findings

Architectural Elevations, including modifications to existing building facades, require an overall
determination of consistency with the objectives and standards of Section 4.6.18, Architectural
Elevations and Aesthetics, and any adopted architectural design guidelines and standards, as
applicable.

LDR Section 4.6.18(E) Criteria for Board Action. The following criteria shall be considered by the
Site Plan Review and Appearance Board in the review of plans for building permits. If the following
criteria are not met, the application shall be disapproved.

(1) The plan or the proposed structure is in conformity with good taste, good design, and in
general contributes to the image of the City as a place of beauty, spaciousness, harmony,
taste, fitness, broad vistas, and high quality.

(2) The proposed structure, or project, is in its exterior design and appearance of quality such as
not to cause the nature of the local environment or evolving environment to materially
depreciate in appearance and value.

(1) The proposed structure, or project, is in harmony with the proposed developments in the
general area, with the Comprehensive Plan, and with the supplemental criteria which may be
set forth for the Board from time to time.

The proposed elevations have been reviewed for compliance and are generally found to comply
with the criteria of Section 4.6.18, the architectural standards in 4.4.13, and Architectural Guidelines
for properties within the CBD. The design modifications specifically include the removal of existing
design treatment and detail that conflated influence from multiple styles and instead proposed a
clean and refined composition that accurately reflects design detail that is customary of the main
street vernacular style and appropriate for a building constructed in the 1960s.
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Options for Board Action

A. Move approval of the Level 1 (2023-253) Site Plan, Landscape Plan, and Architectural
Elevations, for a change of use to establish a restaurant within the existing approximate 6,600
sq. ft. building footprint located at 101 SE 2" Avenue, by finding that the request is consistent
with the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in the Land Development Regulations.

B. Move approval, as amended, of the Level 1 (2023-253) Site Plan, Landscape Plan, and
Architectural Elevations, for a change of use to establish a restaurant within the existing
approximate 6,600 sq. ft. building footprint located at 101 SE 2™ Avenue, by finding that the
request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in the Land
Development Regulations.

C. Move denial of the Level 1 (2023-253) Site Plan, Landscape Plan, and Architectural Elevations,
for a change of use to establish a restaurant within the existing approximate 6,600 sq. ft.
building footprint located at 101 SE 2" Avenue, by finding that the request is inconsistent with
the Comprehensive Plan and does not meet criteria set forth in the Land Development
Regulations.

D. Move to continue with direction.
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GENERAL PROJECT DATA
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MIAMI, FL. 33132
BUILDING ADDRESS: 101 SE 2ND AVENUE

DELRAY BEACH, FL 33444

RELEVANT CODE INFORMATION

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - BUILDING 2020
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - PLUMBING 2020
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - MECHANICAL 2020
NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (NEC) 2017
FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE - 5TH ADDITION 2020
NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION (NFPA) 2018
1 and 101 Life Safety Code, Florida 2012 Edition
ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN 2010
GENERAL BUILDING DATA
BUILDING HEIGHT: 31'-2" (Existing to Remain)
NUMBER OF LEVELS: 2 LEVELS ABOVE GRADE
USE GROUP (PRIMARY): M (RETAIL)
USE GROUP (ADDITIONAL): N/A
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: | B
ZONE: CBD (CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT)
FIRE SUPPRESSION: YES
PROJECT DATA
TOTAL AREA: 6,627 sq.ft. (Existing to Remain)
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
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General Notes

-Shading indicates site portion in scope/to be demolished

- All conditions, dimensions, etc. to be field verified. Any discrepancies from these documents shall be reported to the Architect
immediately in writing.

On-street parallel parking spaces to be modified. Refer to Proposed Site Plan for new parallel parking layout

.

Portion of sidewalk/curb in scope to be demolished. Patch and repair as necessary. Refer to Proposed Site Plan for new sidewalk
layout

Existing F.E.C. Railroad Right-Of-Way area.

Landscape island to be extended/reconfigured. Refer to Proposed Landscape Plans

Landscape island to be partially removed in order to create an on-street parking space. Refer to Proposed Site Plan

Trash and Recycling to remain and be protected during demolition.

Existing bicycle parking to be relocated. Refer to Proposed Site/Ground Floor Plan

Restripe the two (2) Standard parking spaces to be converted in accessible parking space and accessible aisle.

Parking Pay Station existing to remain

Parking Signage existing to remain

Existing Program

Area Use Sq.Ft.
GROUND FLOOR Retail/Office 4,234 SF gross
2ND FLOOR Retail/Office 2,393 SF gross

Existing Parking Spaces

Location of Parking

Number of Spaces

Surface Parking

Standard

10 spaces

Compact

04 spaces

Accessible

01 spaces
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-Solid shading indicates proposed site changes

- All conditions, dimensions, etfc. to be field verified. Any discrepancies from these documents shall

be reported to the Architect immediately in writing.

] =]

S necessary.

N [ [@] [ [«

existing sidewalks.

] [=]

S|

Existing Trash and Recycling area
Existing Unloading Area (12' x 30)

Proposed Grease Trap

Parking Pay Station existing to remain

Parking Signage existing to remain

New on-street parallel parking spaces along SE 2nd Ave

Existing F.E.C. Railroad Right-Of-Way areaq.

Relocated existing bicycle parking spaces

New sidewalk and curb to match existing type "F' curb. Landscape to be pruned/repaired a

New/Extended Landscape Island. Refer to Proposed Landscape Plans

Re-striping of two (2) standard spaces to a new accessible parking space and access aisle.

Existing on-street parallel parking spaces along SE 2nd Ave. New sidewalk adjacent to

Table 4.4.13(L) Minimum Number of Off-Street Parking Spaces Required in the CBD
Proposed Program and Parking Breakdown

Table 4.4.13(M) Minimum Number of Bicycle Parking Spaces

Area Use Sq.Ft. Parking Calculation Parking Spaces Required
GROUND FLOOR Restaurant 4,234 SF gross 6 spaces per 1,000 SF gross floor area 25.40
GROUND FLOOR (Outdoor) Restaurant 305 SF gross 6 spaces per 1,000 SF gross floor area 1.83
2ND FLOOR Restaurant 2,393 SF gross 6 spaces per 1,000 SF gross floor area 14.36
42

Use

Bicycle Parking Requirements

Quantity Provided

Bicycle spaces required

Retail, Restaurant and
Commercial Uses

1 spaces per 2,500 SF

6,932 SF/2,500 SF = 2.77

03 (04 Proposed)

Location of Parking

Number of Spaces

On-Site Parking Standard 07 spaces
Compact 04 spaces
Alterantive Fuel 01 spaces
Accessible 02 spaces
Off-site Parking via Separate Agreement* Standard 28 spaces

New On-Street Spaces**

02 spaces along SE 2nd Ave

Total Spaces Provided

42 spaces

Total Spaces Required

42 spaces

Number of Handicap Spaces

02

Number of Compact Spaces

04

*Refer to FEC CDR Delray Parking Lot Certified Site Plan
[Sheet SP-1] for agreement with City pertaining to the

(28) off-site spaces.

**New On-Street Spaces not been counted towards
the Total Parking Spaces Provided

EVS Notes

-EVS Spec: HCS-40, 32 Amp Level 2 EVSE, 240V, with 25
ft cable, by Clipper Creek, or approved equal with
ProMountDuo™ Universal Pedestal for
Tesla/ClipperCreek EVSE, or approved equal, and all
related accessories required for a complete
installation, including the HYDRA R confrol module
-Provide a submitttal for review prior to installation
-Charging Station spaces to have the parking curb
painted with the words 'ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING

STATION'

Architectural Style: Florida Vernacular

Lot Coverage calculations

Building Footprint: 6,870 SF

Paved Area*: 3,782 SF

Landscaped Area: 1,335 SF

Civic Space (4.4.13(G)): N/A (property <20,000 SgFt)

Gross Land Area: 11,987 SF (0.28 acres)
382.56' x 62.67' x 386.73'

*Paved Area: Accounts for asphalt parking, as well as
sidewalk.

Gross Building Area/Footprint Calculations

Table 4.4.13(l) Dimensional Requirements for Storefronts
Minimum | Maximum Provided
Building Setback 10 Ft. 15 Ft. 0 (Existing)
B | Store Width N/A 75 Ft. on Required | SE 2nd Ave = 100’-1” (Existing)
Retails Streets E 1st St = 56'-6” (Existi
C | Storefront Base 9in. 3 Ft. SE 2nd Ave = 9” (New) / 1'-8" (Existing)
SE 1st St = 1’-2” (Existing
D | Glazing Height plus Storefront Base | 8 Ft. - 6'-8" (Existing)
6'-8" (New)
E SE 2nd Ave = 12% (Existing) + (26% New)
E | Required Openings 80% - %
NN NN NN NN N NN W%ﬁ@%ﬂ\
Maximum Allowable Encroachment of Elements in All Districts
F | Awning Projection 5 Ft. - 5 Ft.
G | Projecting Signs N/A 3 Ft. N/A )

Ground Floor: 4,234 SF
Second Floor: 2,393 SF

Total Building Area/Footprint: 6,627 SF

] Overall Proposed Site/ Ground Floor Plan
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- All conditions, dimensions, etc. to be field verified. Any discrepancies from these documents shall be reported to the Architect
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QIOOFF

Partially demolish exterior wall. Prepare opening to receive new window.
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General Notes

-Refer to City of Delray Beach Minimum Construction Standards
and Specifications, 2021

-Refer to RT 4.0 for Typical 50' R/W with Parallel Parking Section.
-Refer to RT 16.2 for On-street parallel parking dimensions and
striping information

-Refer to RT 19.0 for Curb and Gutter Sections and details
-When parking space is adjacent to landscape island space
may be reduced to 20' from the standard 22' length.
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General Notes

-Refer to City of Delray Beach Minimum Construction Standards

and Specifications, 2021

-Refer to RT 4.0 for Typical 50' R/W with Parallel Parking Section.

-Refer to RT 16.2 for On-street parallel parking dimensions and
striping information
-Refer to RT 19.0 for Curb and Gutter Sections and details
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may be reduced to 20' from the standard 22' length.
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General Notes

-Refer to typical City of Delray Beach parking space details RT 16.0 (A
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101 SE
FOUNDATION LANDSCAPING

TREE

FOUNDATION LANDSCAPING SOD TO BE REPLACED WITH 2' HEDGE (SEC. 4.6.16(3)(k)) 2 I I d / \ V e
AREA

INTERIOR LANDSCAPING
TREE DRIVEWAY ISLANDS A MINIMUM 8' IN LENGTH PER SEC. 4.6.16(5) (TYP.)

T

D‘D

INTERIOR LANDSCAPING

T};_

=TT AREA | PER SEC 4.6.14(B) - SIGHT VISIBILITY, LANDSCAPE NODES. ALL 50' RIO.W
TREES AND PALMS INSTALLED IN NODES WITHIN A RIGHT-OF-WAY 5 - Vv
SHALL MAINTAIN A 4' OFFSET FROM THE FACE OF CURB. ALL ! . .
PERIMETER LANDSCAPING - | C | | | | A | -I-
-H} TREE | SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVERS SHALL BE MAINTAINED BELOW 36 PROPOSED LANDSCAPE ISLAND \ | ASS p p ICAaton
EXIST. | IN HEIGHT (TYP.) LANDSCAPE AREA (210 SF) | | |
BUILDING : z
nmm e | e METER EXISTING ADJACENT PERIMETER EXISTING ADJACENT PERIMETER 08,
| I LANDSCAPE TO REMAIN (134 SF) LANDSCAPE TO REMAIN (91 SF) | | | j "
T B | |
I ! EX. LIGHT POLE
O LANDSCAPE ISLAND TREE - | | | v | L 1'_// 1 70 REMAIN
| L | | £190' VEHICULAR USE AREA ABUTTING RIGHT OF WA EX. LIGHT POLE TO REMAIN é 7 o
| S 1 W o N S R, (P VA B 5 P
LANDSCAPE ISLAND 1 | é\ ____________________ — —']_ I——— e o v A
======s==== | LANDSCAPINGAREA | L&~ S AAENT PERIMETER I N B e !
I I ! A ADJACENT PERIMETER |} — —— A+ —————————"7"\=\ "\ N\ | — —  EXCAVATED TO A DEPTH OF 30" — /_/ N\ N
| | LANDSCAPE e e === === ==\ BELOW EXISTING GRADE, AND _ = — - STRM - — — - — STRM — — — — — X TR ~ =
[T v v vy il SITE VISIBILITY TRIANGLE | | +/-190 LF _ —_— == == = = = s _ T —————— —H I-I— /_ \_ PROVIDE PLANTING SOIL \ = ] ] E 2 d
1 TREE /30 LF FOR 190 LF = 6 TREES === - = - = N\ L L ) L= === MIXTURE OF 50/50, 60/40 N A venue
L= . e === (SAND/TOPSOIL). EXCEPT FOR A |
Required Provided === ) 12-INCH BUFFER FROM THE ! |
: EXISTING ADJACENT PERIMETER =) / “ DeIrOy BeOCh FI_ 33444
Planting Area 751 SF 751 SF S.E. 2ND AVE LANDSCAPE TO REMAIN (264 SF) —35 INSIDE OF CURB OR PAVEMENT. § = CONTRACTOR TO MODIFY ’
. . _ — w— —— 5 = EXISTING IRRIGATION ZONE TO
Trees 6 6+ — = : PROPOSED LANDSCAPE ISLAND 1 '
EX. SIGNS TO REMAIN (TYP.) 9 il O y i ELIMINATE THE EXISTING BED
PER SEC. 4.6.16(3)(q) 3 _DRIVEWAY INTERSECTING = LANDSCAPE AREA (78 SF) | AND ADD THE PROPOSED
EXISTING ADJACENT PERIMETER 10 X10" SIGHT TRIANGLE (TYP.) . PLANTING AREA
LANDSCAPE TO REMAIN (262 SF) — = 1 “
| A AN | {a7RM — — 5 — - STRMS = — == STRM =~ z —
PROPERTY BOUNDARY SEE NOTE 2 Y R ik e S STRM — 4 2 SN NS \ . o
\ i PN, ?/l B | S - N\ EX. OVERHEAD UTILITY LINES
PROPOSED LANDSCAPE ISLAND - s NI A 7 & \ Y. ' S = \ ﬁ = S TN ﬂk # S St - e : N B N . [ |
& . PROP. PARKING STALL N ‘ B N EX. SIDEWALK S & B
LANDSCAPING (125 SF) e S+ a N B ) N N - > D * ‘L- - - I EX SIDEVVALK JAB : a U—I . Q—A——ﬂ-—_‘—ﬂ—h o— ~ // |
\ v 7 . = = - > EX. SIDEWALK l T & T EX. COVERED JALKWAY /l 1
S - s - | l ] | = = l |
I — )\ N [ N T
— b £ Y Al , @
\ 8 WA A VAR P P/ *A } *A 7/ A |
— INTERIOR LANDSCAPING \)\\ \ . NG v {75 G | l 10.6' x 10.6' SIGHT TRIANGLE \ I 7 c
- sy VYR IAL A
+/-4,594 SF OF IMPER. VUA @ 10% = 460 SF (PA) || | v [ I o
1 TREE / 125 SF FOR 460 SF = 4 TREES T = § PROVIDE CU-Structural = | k |
- — — __ 1 Soil™ UNDER ADJACENT s\ = | .
o — _ —— SIDEWALK. INSTALL PER = _| s W 1 CONTRACTOR TO l
q Provided - - MANUFACTURER'S 1 ) EX. TRASH & RECYCLING . EXIST. BUILDING REMOVE AND REPLACE |
Planting Area 460 SF +/- 849 SF RECOMMENDATION. PROPOSED INTERIOR AREA TO REMAIN o- | e1e) : CASSIA TREE. |
Trees 4 4 LANDSCAPING AND REPLACEMENT B 1 RESTORE GROUND |
STREET TREES (509 SF) el COVER IN BED TO 100%
PER SEC. 4.6.16(3)(g) & 4.6.16(3)(h) —_ |~ — 9% PROPOSED FOUNDATION COVERAGE |
N _ \ 5 el A € LANDSCAPING (357 SF) :
PER SEC. 4.6.16(i) A o

PROPOSED LANDSCAPE ISLAND

N | —1—=1—=1= n
*
LANDSCAPING AREA (112 SF) )

SHADE TREE OR GROUP 77— EX. LIGHT POLE TO REMAIN

PROPOSED LANDSCAPE ISLAND

OF PALMS INSTALLED PER NN B Sy | |l| LANDSCAPE AREA (106 SF)
LANDSCAPE ISLAND - PROPOSED INTERIOR el MORRIS
LANDSCAPING (135 SF) PROPOSED INTERIOR Il
— LANDSCAPING (205 SF)
PROPOSED LANDSCAPE ISLAND PR(E:SS&SA—SZ?AC;\ET(;S‘;AS; (|
LANDSCAPING AREA (114 SF) PER SEC. 4.6.16(3)(i)(1)(i) || | D E P E W
< EXISTING SITE CONSTAINTS __ EXISTING LIVE OAKIS A I
PROPOSED LANDSCAPE ISLAND e} ARE NOT FEASIBLE FOR A —_ COMPLIANT SPECIES WITH ENGINEERS e PLANNERS ® SURVEYORS
LANDSCAPING AREA (132 SF) o TREE. PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AN TABLE 2 OF FOUNDATION | H | LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
—_— LANDSCAPING REQUIRMENTS ~ _~
N\ a ISLAND LANDSCAPING( %Rgé AN | e g ]Il I | FL CA NO. 6532 / FL CERT NO. LB6891 / LC26000330
o E)t ] N I Fort Myers
— FOUNDATION LANDSCAPING ! I iy ont Myers
— -
PLANT SCHEDULE \ <__| INTERIOR LANDSCAPING F.E.C. RAILROAD SAFETY +/- 357 SF OF FOUNDATION LANDSCAPE PROVIDED III I : Fort '\ggs;?sg?ns%%a%gm
IN MULTIPLE TIERS TO SOFTEN BUILDING. -
0{ AREA NOT TO BE DISTURBED | TREE FROM TABLE 2 II w | | TFﬁ?: (239) 337-39941
SYMBOL [CODE |QTY |BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE NATIVE STATUS REMARKS O +-4,594 SF OF IMPER. VUA @ 10% = 460 SF (PA) AN AN ; : l m I ollfree: 866-337-734
I T L 1 TREE / 125 SF FOR 460 SF = 4 TREES AN N Required Provided ll - I
W || Planting Area - +- 357 SF | (ﬂ N Tallahassee Destin
TREES oS Required Provided \\ Table 2 Tree 4 4 — J o | 113 South Monroe Street 5597 Highway 98
=) Planting A 260 SF ’ | Il 1st Floor Unit 201
— anting Area +/- 849 SF PER SEC. 4.6.16(4) — L | . I | Tallahassee, Florida 32301 Santa Rosa Beach, Florida 32459
Trees 4 4 T T _,[’: Toll free: 866-337-7341 Toll free: 866-337-7341
BS3 1 Bursera simaruba / Gumbo Limbo 16' OA., 8' Clear Trunk, 7' Canopy Spread, 2" D.B.H. Native PER SEC. 4.6.16(3)(q) & 4.6.16(3)(h) \
Digitally signed
CB2 1 Cassia fistula / Cassia 16' OA., 8' Clear Trunk, 7' Canopy Spread, 2" D.B.H.  |Non-Native by Matthew M.
—— \ Lincolnhol
—— — .
—— T M Date:
T (R . 2024.06.26
— = | . . ' '
1 Ptychosperma elegans / Alexander Palm 16' OA., TRP., 8' Clear Trunk Non-Native ||| { { ||| 1 35039'04 OO
I
SHRUBS [ 1 MATTHEW M. LINCOLNHOL
I ” Il I FL LIC.# LA 6667472
@ CIR 35 Chrysobalanus icaco 'Red Tip' / Red Tip Cocoplum |15 Gal., 3* Ht., 3" Sprd Native T — : il : {
NOTE:
QC2 2 Quercus virginiana 'SDLN' / Cathedral™ Live Oak  [16' OA., 8 Clear Trunk, 7' Canopy Spread, 2" D.B.H.  |Native | I B 1. OMITTED o e I T e S A
SYMBOL |CODE |QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE NATIVE STATUS |SPACING I I | | LD-101 FOR TREE REMOVAL AND lssued/Revised
PROTECTION.
I No Date Description
SHRUB AREAS 3. CONTRACTOR TO MODIFY THE EXISTING
ST \ ™ \ \ " . IRRIGATION SYSTEM ACCOMMODATE
2 Quercus virginiana 'SDLN' / Cathedral™ Live Oak 22' Ht OA., 16' Sprd., 4" D.B.H Native . PLANT BED MODIFICATIONS.
AA2 28 Asparagus densiflorus / Asparagus Fern 3 Gal., 24" Ht. Non-Native 24" o.c. CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE 100%
HEAD-TO-HEAD COVERAGE.
4. ALL PROPOSED PLANTS SHALL BE FL.
EXISTING TREES NO.1 OR BETTER IN QUALITY. ALL Drawing Title
FG3 94 Ficus microcarpa "Green Island’ / Green Island Fig |7 Gal., 24" Ht., Non-Native 24" o.c. MATERIAL SIZES SPECIFIED ARE
MINIMUMS.
. . ) . " 5. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FRESH LAYER
BS 2 Bursera simaruba / Gumbo Limbo EXISTING Native See Tree Disposition Table OF BLACK SHREDDED PINE MULCH (3" LO n dSC O pe P | G n
SB2 287 Spartina bakeri / Sand Cordgrass 3 Gal., 24" Ht. Native 24" o.c. DEPTH).
6. ALL PRUNING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY
QUALIFIED ARBORIST (ISA CERTIFIED
ARBORIST OR TREE WORKER). ALL seal
EXISTING SHRUB AREAS PRUNING SHALL FOLLOW ISA'S TREE cae As Nofed
Qv 9 Quercus virginiana / Southern Live Oak EXISTING Native See Tree Disposition Table PRUNING GUIDELINES OR MOST RECENT
ANSI A300 PRUNING STANDARDS, AND
CR 192 sf Chrysobalanus icaco 'Red Tip' / Red Tip Cocoplum |EXISTING Native ANSI 2133.1 SAFETY STANDARDS. 20 0 10 20
7. ANY PLANT DAMAGED DURING
CONSTRUCTION THAT IS SCHEDULED TO
REMAIN WILL BE REPLACED BY THE SCALE 1"=20'
. . " CONTRACTOR AT A 1:1 RATIO AT THE
SS 7 Sabal palmetto / Cabbage Palmetto EXISTING Native See Tree Disposition Table FG 327 sf  |Ficus microcarpa 'Green Island' / Green Island Fig | EXISTING Non-Native MINIMUM SIZE ALLOWED BY THE CITY. — pey—
are
8. ANY TREES OR SHRUBS PLACED WITHIN Drawn By KCK
WATER, SEWER OR DRAINAGE
EASEMENTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE Project No. MDA: 21138-01
GROUNDCOVER CITY OF DELRAY BEACH STANDARD
DETAILS; SEE DETAIL LD 1.0 & LD 2.0 ON Drawing No.
Swietenia Mahagoni / Mahogan Nati See Tree Disposition Table o L . SHEET LP-501.
SM 2 goni/ gany EXISTING ative P TA2 190 Trachelospermum asiaticum / Asiatic Jasmine 3 gal. Non-Native 18" 0.C. L P — ‘| O ‘|
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Vehicle Tracking v23.00 - Pool Vehicle Tracking v23.00 - Pool
Vehicle Tracking Vehicle Details Ref: 100012 Vehicle Tracking Vehicle Details Ref: 100012
Vehicle Name: SU-30 - Single Unit Truck Unit Name: SU-30 - Single Unit Truck Tractor
Type: Rigid vehicle Type: Tractor (with driver controlled steering)
Category Autodesk Body style: Rigid Truck (Small)
Classification Autodesk Classification Autodesk
Source: AASHTO handbook 2011 Source: AASHTO handbook 2001
Description: Design vehicle Description: Design vehicle
Notes: Notes:
Unit 1 Name: SU-30 - Single Unit Truck Tractor Datum: Front Primary Axle
Front Axle(s): 1 Ackerman (axles fixed, wheels turn)
Primary Front Axle Offset: 0.000ft
Effective Front Axle Offset: 0.000ft (Auto Calculated)
Maximum Wheel Angle: 31.800deg (Any Front Wheel)
Status: Active Non Self-Steered
Track Width: 8.000ft
Total Wheels: 2 (positioned at the ends of the axle)
Tire Width: 0.800ft (Auto Calculated - proportion of Track Width)
Tire Diameter: 2.800ft (Auto Calculated - proportion of Track Width)
Rear Axle(s): 1 Fixed
Primary Rear Axle Offset: 20.000ft (Innermost Axle behind Front Primary Axle)
Effective Rear Axle Offset: 20.000ft (Auto Calculated)
Maximum Wheel Angle: Unlimited
Status: Active Non Self-Steered
Track Width: 8.000ft
30 Total Wheels: 4 (positioned at the ends of the axle)
Tire Width: 0.800ft (Auto Calculated - proportion of Track Width)
Tire Diameter: 2.800ft (Auto Calculated - proportion of Track Width)
Steering: Front Axle(s):
Maximum Virtual Steering Angle: 32deg
Lock-to-Lock Time (Fwd/Rev): 5.0sec / 5.0sec
== Driver / Pilot
Driver Offset Longitudinally: 0.921ft (in front of Front Primary Axle)
Driver / Pilot Offset Laterally: -1.969ft (Right of Centerline)
Driver Height: 7.218ft (Above ground level)
a 20 :
Front Coupling: None
Rear Coupling: None
SU-3830 - Single Unit Truck Body outline (plan):
Overall Length 30.000ft 8}1;11?6( ;yg: lzeggagfgleo ot
. set (X,Y): -4. , 0.
Overall Body Height 13. 5001t
Min Body Ground Clearance 1.367ft
Track width 8. 000ft
Lock-to-lock time 5.00s

Max Steering Angle (Virtual) 31.80°

Every Effort Has Been Made To Ensure The Accuracy Of This Information
Please Check Data From Your Own Sources

Every Effort Has Been Made To Ensure The Accuracy Of This Information

Please Check Data From Your Own Sources
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LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

FL CA NO. 6532 / FL CERT NO. LB6891 / LC26000330

Fort Myers
2914 Cleveland Avenue
Fort Myers, Florida 33901
(239) 337-3993
Fax: (239) 337-3994
Toll free: 866-337-7341

Tallahassee Destin
113 South Monroe Street 5597 Highway 98
1st Floor Unit 201
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 Santa Rosa Beach, Florida 32459
Toll free: 866-337-7341 Toll free: 866-337-7341
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